15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, on the Group’s consolidated financial

statements.

i) Impact on the consolidated financial statements

8p28(b)(f)(g) As a result of the changes in the entity’s accounting policies, the prior year consolidated

financial statements had to be restated. As explained in note (ii) below, IFRS 9 was

generally adopted without restating comparative figures. The reclassifications and the

adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the

restated consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017, but are

recognised in the opening consolidated statement of financial position on 1 January 2018.

Illustrative IFRS consolidated financial statements 2018
(All amounts in € thousands unless otherwise stated)

Investment property PwC 22

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. The adjustments are

explained in more detail by standard below.

Consolidated statement of financial position

31 Dec
2017

As originally
presented

IFRS 15

31 Dec
2017

Restated IFRS 9

1 Jan
2018

Restated

Assets

Non-current assets

Investment property 600,387 - 600,387 - 600,387
Property, plant and equipment 103,178 - 103,178 - 103,178
Other assets  690 690 - 690
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income  - - - - -
 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - - - 1,041 1,041
 Available for sale financial assets  1,041 - 1,041 (1,041) -
Operating lease pre-payments 6,958 - 6,958 - 6,958
Goodwill 496 - 496 - 496
Deferred income tax assets 750 - 750 - 750

 712,810 690 713,500 - 713,500

Current assets
Inventories - - - - -
Trade receivables 5,885  (1,876) 4,009 (30) 3,979
Contract assets -   1,876 1,876 - 1,876
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - - - 478 478
Available-for-sale financial assets 478 - 478 (478) -
Derivative financial instruments 1,196 - 1,196 - 1,196
Cash and cash equivalents 35,152 - 35,152 - 35,152

 42,711 - 42,711 (30) 42,681
Non-current assets classified as held for sale 5,421 - 5,421 - 5,421

 48,132 - 48,132 (30) 48,102

Total assets 760,942 690 761,632 (30) 761,602

Equity
Equity attributable to equity holders of the
company

Share capital 62,720 - 62,720 - 62,720
Other reserves 4,787 - 4,787 (2) 4,785
Retained earnings 490,153 483 490,636 (28) 490,608

Total equity 557,660 483 558,143 (30) 558,113

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 102,804 - 102,804 - 102,804
Tenant deposits 2,247 - 2,247 - 2,247
Deferred income tax liabilities 49,038 207 49,245 - 49,245

 154,089 207 154,296 - 154,296

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 36,083 (989) 35,094 - 35,094
Contract liabilities -   989 989 - 989
Borrowings 2,588 - 2,588 - 2,588
Tenant deposits 608 - 608 - 608
Derivative financial instruments 747 - 747 - 747
Current income tax liabilities 4,392 - 4,392 - 4,392
Provisions 1,601 - 1,601 - 1,601

 46,019 - 46,019 - 46,019

Liabilities directly associated with non-current
assets classified as held for sale 3,174 - 3,174 - 3,174

Total liabilities 203,282 207 203,489 - 203,489

Total equity and liabilities 760,942 690 761,632 (30) 761,602

Illustrative IFRS consolidated financial statements 2018
(All amounts in € thousands unless otherwise stated)

Investment property PwC 23

31 Dec
2016

As originally
presented IFRS 9

IFRS 15

1 Jan
2017

Restated

Assets

Non-current assets

Investment property 602,804 - - 602,804

Property, plant and equipment 92,949 - - 92,949
 Available for sale financial assets  1,041 - - 1,041
Goodwill 489 - - 489
Deferred income tax assets 542 - - 542

 697,825 - - 697,825

Current assets
Trade receivables 6,099 - (1,897) 4,202
Contract assets - -  1,897 1,897
Operating lease pre-payments 7,072 - - 7,072
Available-for-sale financial assets 478 - - 478
Derivative financial instruments 1,096 - - 1,096
Cash and cash equivalents 34,621 - - 34,621

 49,366 - - 49,366

Non-current assets classified as held for sale

 49,366 - - 49,366

Total assets 747,191 - - 747,191

Equity
Equity attributable to equity holders of the
company
Share capital 62,720 - - 62,720
Other reserves 3,538 - - 3,538
Retained earnings 484,781 - - 484,781

Total equity 551,039 - - 551,039

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 107,804 - - 107,804
Tenant deposits 2,013 - - 2,013
Deferred income tax liabilities 47,057 - - 47,057

 156,874 - - 156,874
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 29,298 - (799) 28,499
Contract liabilities - -   799 799
Borrowings 2,130 - - 2,130
Tenant deposits 588 - - 588
Derivative financial instruments 757 - - 757
Current income tax liabilities 4,402 - - 4,402
Provisions 2,103 - - 2,103

 39,278 - - 39,278

Liabilities directly associated with non-current
assets classified as held for  sale - - - -
Total liabilities 196,152 - - 196,152

Total equity and liabilities 747,191 - - 747,191

Illustrative IFRS consolidated financial statements 2018
(All amounts in € thousands unless otherwise stated)

Investment property PwC 24

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

As
originally

presented
2017 IFRS 15

Restated

2017

Revenue 40,088 - 40,088

Net gain from fair value adjustment on investment property 5,048 - 5,048
Ground rent costs (1,488) - (1,488)
Repair and maintenance costs (2,801) - (2,801)
Other direct property operating expenses (1,315) - (1,315)

Employee benefits expense (1,400) - (1,400)
Amortisation of operating lease pre-payments (104) - (104)
Amortisation of capitalised letting fees (212) - (212)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (2,806) - (2,806)
Net change in fair value of financial instruments at fair value through
profit or Loss 520 - 520
Other expenses (2,029) 690 (1,339)

Operating Profit 33,501 690 34,191

Finance income 1,042 - 1,042
Finance costs (11,640) - (11,640)

Finance costs – net (10,598) - (10,598)

Profit before income tax 22,903   690 23,593
Income tax expense (6,152) (207) (6,359)

Profit for the year 16,751   483 17,234

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss
Currency translation differences 1,247 - 1,247
Change in value of available-for-sale financial assets 2 - 2
Net change in value of debt instruments at fair value through other
comprehensive   - - -

Other comprehensive income for the year 1,249 - 1,249

Total comprehensive income for the year 18,000 483 18,483

Profit attributable to:

- Equity holders of the Company

16,751 483

17,234

- Non-controlling interest - - -
Total comprehensive income attributable to:
- Equity holders of the Company 18,000 483 18,483
- Non-controlling interest - - -
Basic and diluted earnings per share for profit attributable to the 0.42 - 0.42
equity holders of the Company during the year (expressed in €
per share)

Illustrative IFRS consolidated financial statements 2018
(All amounts in € thousands unless otherwise stated)

Investment property PwC 25

ii) IFRS 9, Financial Instruments

8p28(a),(b),(d)

8p28(f)(i)

IFRS7(42I)

(a),(b)

[…]

as a result of applying the credit risk model was €nil as the Group did not invest in such type of

instruments as at 31 December 2017. The Group did not record any impairment provision as at

31 December 2018 as it was assessed as immaterial.

Refinancing

There was no impact from the adoption of IFRS 9 on the financial liabilities of the Group.

iii) IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group has adopted IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, from 1 January

2018, which resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts

recognised in the consolidated financial statements. In accordance with the transition

provisions in IFRS 15, the Group has adopted the new rules retrospectively and has restated

comparatives for the 2017 financial year. In summary, the following adjustments were made to

the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at the date of initial

application (1 January 2018) and the beginning of the earliest period presented (1 January

2017):

 Note

As originally

presented IAS 18

carrying amount

31 Dec. 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Restated IFRS 15

carrying amount

1 January 2018

Trade and other

receivables b) 5,885 (1,876) - 4,009

Current contract

assets b) - 1,876 - 1,876

Other non-current

assets a) - - 690 690

Trade and other

payables b) 36,083 (989) - 35,094

Contract liabilities b) - 989 - 989

Deferred income tax

liabilities a) 49,038 - 207 49,245

Illustrative IFRS consolidated financial statements 2018
(All amounts in € thousands unless otherwise stated)

Investment property PwC 27

-

Note

As originally

presented IAS 18

carrying amount

31 Dec. 2016 Reclassification Remeasurement

Restated IFRS

15 carrying

amount 1

January 2017

Trade and other

receivables

b)

6,099   (1,897) - 4,202

Current contract

assets

b)

- 1,897  - 1,897

Trade and other

payables

b)

29,298  (799) - 28,499

Contract liabilities b) - 799  - 799

The impact on the Group’s retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 and 1 January 2017 is as
follows:

  Note 2018 2017

IAS8p28(f)(i) Retained earnings after IFRS 9 restatement (see note c above)  490,125 484,781

 Recognition of asset for costs to obtain a contract a) 690 -

 Increase in deferred tax liability a) (207) -

 Opening retained earnings 1 January IFRS 9 and IFRS 15  490,608 484,781

a.   Accounting for costs to obtain a contract

In 2017, costs amounting to €690 related to sales commissions paid to employees for obtaining
specific long-term property management were expensed as they did not qualify for recognition